GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. : 470
(To be answered on the 13t December 2018)

IMPLEMENTATION OF UDAN SCHEME

470. SHRI GAURAYV GOGOI

Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION
o1 faatotat 3bit be pleased to state:-

(a) The details regarding the various airports and routes that were sanctioned and notified by the Government under the first two phases of the UDAN scheme;

(b) the number of airports and routes that were sanctioned and notified under the first two phases of the UDAN scheme have been made operational till date;

(c) whether the Government has set any target under the UDAN scheme, if so, the details thereof;

(d) the reasons for withdrawal or suspension of services of scheduled commuter airlines on certain routes and the steps being taken to rectify these issues;

(e) the details regarding the UDAN licenses of commuter airlines that have been cancelled by the Government and details thereof;

(f) the details regarding the newly proposed International Air Connectivity Scheme under UDAN; and

(2) whether the Government has invited proposals/bids from airlines for the same, if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER

Minister of State in the Ministry of CIVIL AVIATION oieR ool IR A IS 0 (Shri Jayant Sinha)

(a): The details of Airports and Routes awarded under Regional Connectivity Scheme (RCS) - UDAN (Ude Desh ka Aam Nagrik) 1 and 2 are attached at Annexure-1.

(b): 34 Airports and 102 routes were made operational till 30.11.2018.

(¢): As per UDAN Scheme, the Selected Airline Operator (SAO) has to operate within 6 months of awards of the letter or operationalization of Airport.

(d): The reason of withdrawal or suspension of services on certain routes was


due to poor performance and 1rregular services by M/s Deccan Charters &
M/s Air Odisha.

(e): 4 Networks of Air Odisha and 2 Networks of Air Deccan have been cancelled.

() & (g): The Ministry of Civil Aviation has recently launched UDAN-International, after extensive consultation with the stakeholders for the Government of Assam. However, this template would be applicable for other States too and whenever Ministry of Civil Aviation receive the proposals, subsequent biddings may be conducted or the state governments can go ahead on its own, with this template. The Government of Assam has agreed to provide Viability Gap Funding (VGF) to the SAO under UDAN International.
Only eligible Scheduled Operators of fixed wing alrcrafts were eligible to submit their proposals under UDAN International.
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